
Closure Report RECEIVED 
FEB 1 4 Z014 

m O Q Q ^T.ES*A 
H ' ** f ' ^ 1 . . , . ... . — 

Site Name: Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD Battery 
Company: Oxy Permian Ltd. 
Legal Description: U/L K, Section 35, T21S, R42E 
County: Eddy County, NM 
GPS Coordinates: N 32.43428° W 104.46979° 

I - J. ' • • V . " * ' ' 

Date of Release: 06/30/2011 and 01/01/2014 (2 n d leak in exact same place) 
Type of Release: Produced water & oil, Produced water 
Source of Release: Gun barrel tank, tank overflow due to bad PLC card 
Volume of Release: 800 bbls water & 100 bbls oil, 800 bbls water 
Volume Recovered: 140 bbls total, 720 bbls 

Remediation 
Parameters: 

Excavate to a depth of 1' in areas of SP1-SP3, & to a depth of 
2' in areas of SP4-SP6. Remove impacted gravel inside lined 
battery and replace with appropriate clean material. Obtain 
confirmation bottom & sidewall samples. Backfill excavations 
w/ clean soil. Microblaze remaining TPH as needed. 

Remediation Activities: 12/9/2013 to 1/21/2014 

Plan Sent to OCD: 09/23/2012 Email from Cliff Brunson to Mike Bratcher 
OCD Approval of Plan: 11/13/2012 Email from Mike Bratcher to Cliff Brunson 
Plan Sent to BLM: 12/16/2012 Email from Cliff Brunson to James Amos 
BLM Approval of Plan: 12/17/2012 Email from James Amos to Cliff Brunson 

Initial C-141 Signed 07/06/2011, Signed 01/09/2014 
Final C-141 Signed 02/12/2014 (both) 
Site Diagram January 2012, January 2014 
Groundwater Plot 75-80' 
TOPO Maps January 2012 
Lab Summary 04/05/2012, 01/03/2014, 01/10/2014 
Lab Analysis 04/05/2012, 01/03/2014, 01/10/2014 
Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via email 

Based on the completion ofthe remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International 
requests closure approval from NMOCD. 

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc. 02/13/2014 



District 1 
WJJ N. French Dr.. Hobbs. NM 88240 
District II 
J301W. Grand Aveane, Artesia, NM 88210 

1W» Rio Brazos S « 4 Azto* KM 87410 
DEfrtctlV 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerafe and Natural Resources-

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South & Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 875Q5 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10.2083 

Si&nril 2 Copies to .appropriate 
District Office in sassimx 

with Rule 116 <m back 
aflfe of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR • FiaaLRepwl 

NameofCoinixtay OXY USA. /93<ft3 Contact KdtonBcaird 
Address 1502 W. Commerce Carload, NM 88220 TefepiKjaeNa. (0)575-628-4100 
Facility Name Righthand Canyon 35-7 FaeiiilyTvpe SWD 

j Surface Owner, Lease No. API; 3001534529 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Sexism Townsĥ i Range Feet from the | Nortfc/Scarfh Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

35 21S 24E 1 Eddy 

Latitude 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced Water & Oil Vohaae of Release 800vrater/100 

oa 
Volume Recovered 140 

Source of Release GuaBairel Task Daie aad Hour of Oaaarajce Data aid Hour of Discovery 
6-30-11 @ 4:00pm 

Was Immediate Notice Gives? 
8 Yes • No D NotRagared. 

if YES, To Whom? 
Brafrfter. NMOCD; JimAraos-BLM 

l / l / t f 7II5A ByWhoin? Keitan Beaird(Coty) Hate and Hoar See above 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

O Yes gNo 
If YES, Volume Impeding (fee Watercourse. 

Ife Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Tafcen.* 
Tank Collapsed causing Quid to be released. Vacaom. Truck was called to pkktip remaining flm'd. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleamq) Action Takes.* 
Area affected on ami off of location into Ihe pasture down thebcSum of the slope north of She looatioa As per reqnest by BLM and upon Kite 
approval by tte state, theatre off location cat^ 
gather aQ&ee liquid. The affected area on the road and oa location wiB be cfeaced up to required state levels or hard rock, whichever is met first 

I hereby certify that the irdbnnat^ 
regulations all operators are required to report andfar file certain release nctificatsoas. andperfonii corrective actions tor releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment The acceptance of a C-141 report by fee NMOCD marked as "Final Report* does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have railed to adequately investigate and renrafertr contamination that pose a threat to ground water, snrface water, human health 
or the greiiuuuefflt. fa addition. NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report dees not reticle the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state^ or local laws and/or i 

Printed Name: KeltonBeaird 

O I L CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Signed By, ""fivAr* J&j&ttUteto— 
Approved by District Supervisor 

Tide: HES Specialist Approval DateAUG 1 1 2011 j Efrp^onPate; 

E-mail Address: kcitcn_bcaird@oxy.coin 

Date: 7-6-11 
* Attach- Additional Sheets If Necessarv 

Conditions of Approval: 
Remediation per OCD Rules & 

Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION 
PROPOSAW NOTLATER THAN: 

Attached • 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR C 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10: 2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Initial Report Q Final Report 
Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Christopher Jones 
Address 1502 W. Commerce Dr., Carlsbad, NM Telephone No. (575) 628-4121 
Facility Name Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD Battery Facility Type Gathering 

Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner API No.30-015-34529(nearest well) 

LOCATION OF R E L E A S E 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Fect from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

K 35 2IS 24E Eddy County, NM 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE OF R E L E A S E 
Type of Release Produced water Volume of Release 800 bbls Volume Recovered 720 bbls 
Source of Release Bad service card on PLC caused power loss to 
pumps so tanks spilled over 

Date and Hour of Occurrence 
01/01/2014 

Date and Hour of Discovery 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
__| Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Mike Bratcher-NMOCD, James Amos-BLM 

By Whom? Jennifer Gilkey, BBC International DateandHour 01/02/2014 @ 1:58 pm 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

RECEIVED"] 
FEB 1 4 2014 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
A bad service card on the PLC caused a power loss to the pumps causing the tanks to spill 800 bbls of produced water onto the ground. 720 bbls of 
produced water were recovered via vacuum truck and the service card was replaced. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
The affected area is approximately 60' x 100' on location. Remediation will be completed in accordance with a plan approved by NMOCD and the BLM. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to reportand>er<filejccrtain release "notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acccnlSnce of a C^PtT-report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to attafuately investigate aMWemcdiatc contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NM@CD\acceptance oJ^a-l?l41 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local la^vHmd/qr/regulatim] 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 

LidXi 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 oa back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR • Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Christopher Jones 
Address 1502 W. Commerce Dr., Carlsbad, NM Telephone No. (575) 628-4121 
Facility Name Righthand Canyon 35-7 Facility Type ' SWD 

Surface Owner Mineral Owner API No. 30-015-34529 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

K 35 21S 24E Eddy County, "NM 

Latitude N 32.43428° Longitude W 104.46379° 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced water & Oil Volume of Release 

800 bbls water, 100 bbls oil 
Volume Recovered 140 bbls 

Source of Release Gun Barrel Tank Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 
06/30/2011 @ 4:00 pm 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Mike Bratcher- NMOCD, Jim Amos- BLM 

By Whom? Helton Beard (Oxy) Date and Hour 07/01/2011 @ 7:15 am RECEIVED Was a Watercourse Reached? 
• Yes No 

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

FFR 1 4 2014 
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

UUOOO ARTES3A 
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 

The collapse of a gun barrel tank caused 800 bbls of produced water and 100 bbls of oil to leak onto the ground. A vacuum truck picked up all free­
standing fluids. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 

The area affected was on the location and into the pasture down the bottom ofthe slope North of the location. Remediation was completed in accordance 
with the remediation plan approved by Mike Bratcher of NMOCD via email on 11/13/2012 and approved by James Amos ofthe BLM via email on 
12/17/2012, 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment Tliê acSeptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed,-t6 adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment, m MlditiMr^fMOCDacgfcptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or loc>l^aws,aM/6r^regij]arij«ns] 

Signature: 

Printed Name: Christo^e^TonesJ 

Title: I-IES Specialist 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: Christopher Jones@oxy.com 

Date: 

Conditions of Approval: 

Phone: (575)628-4121 

Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District m 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR f j Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Christopher Jones 
Address 1502 W. Commerce Dr., Carlsbad, NM Telephone No. (575) 628-4121 
Facility Name Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD Battery Facility Type Gathering 

Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner API No.30-015-34529(nearest well) 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

K 35 21S 24E Eddy County, NM 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced water Volume of Release 800 bbls Volume Recovered 720 bbls 
Source of Release Bad service card on PLC caused power loss to 
pumps so tanks spilled over 

Date and Hour of Occurrence 
01/01/2014 

Date and Hour of Discovery 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
IS! Yes • No • Not Required 

IfYES.ToWhom? 
Mike Bratcher-NMOCD, James Amos-BLM 

By Whom? Jennifer Gilkey, BBC International Date and Hour 01/02/2014 @ 1:58 pm 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes S No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
A bad service card on the PLC caused a power loss to the pumps causing the tanks to spill 800 bbls of produced water onto the ground. 720 bbls of 
produced water were recovered via vacuum truck and the service card was replaced. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
The affected area is approximately 60' x 100' on location. Remediation was completed in accordance with a remediation plan approved by Mike Bratcher 
of NMOCD via email on 11/13/2012 and approved by James Amos ofthe BLM via email on 12/17/2012. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. Th&acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations^vejfatled^^ipquately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addiriory^SMOED acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws^jayoj^egulaWns. 

Signature: 

Printed Name: Christopher Jones 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: Christopher Jones@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: 

Date: Phone: (575)628-4121 

Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 

ItoXZ 





Road 

Righthand Canyon 35 Federal #7 SWD 

6 
U/L K, Section 35, T21S, R24E 

Eddy County, NM 

N 32.43428 W 104.46979 

BBC International, Inc. 
Oxy 

Righthand Canyon 35 Fed #7 SWD 
Date: 01/01/2014 

NOT TO SCALE 
DRWG by: K. Purvis 
File: Oxy 2014 



Road 

( 0 7 

Righthand Canyon 35 Federal #7 SWD 

Confirmation sample 

Sidewall 1 

/m\———1 

Bottom^ 

r v . j i ' ' \JX*A 

U/L K, Section 35, T21S, R24E 

Eddy County, NM 

N 32.43428 W 104.46979 

Confirmation sample 

Sidewall 4 

BBC International, Inc. 

Oxy 
Righthand Canyon 35 Fed #7 SWD 

Date: 01/16/14 
NOT TO SCALE 

DRWG by: K. Purvis 
File: Oxy 2013 



Groundwater Plot 

Oxy Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD Btry 

County Unit Letter Section Township Range 

Eddy K 35 21S 24E 

Trend Map 75-80' 

O Location o OCD ouSGS OSEO • All Databases 



Section Quarters 

Oxy Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD Btry 

County Unit Letter Section Township Range 

Eddy K 35 21S 24E 

Trend Map 75-80' 
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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
Righthand Canvon 35-7 SWD Battery 

M . 9i ' 'if.- »n • ^ _ y as- «» '56 

AZOTEA PEAK QUADRANGLE 
NEW MEXICO-EDDY CO. 

7.5 MINUTE SERIES (TOPOGRAPHIC) 

h1 V ft -v" "M ̂  / 1 Af f I A ^ 

AZOTEA PEAK, NEW MEXICO 

PROVISIONAL EnmOK I9SS 

0 ^ 



Oxy 

Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD Battery 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Right Hand Canyon 35-7 SWD 

Sample 
SP1 @ 

Surface 
SP1 @ 1 ft 

SP2 @ 
Surface 

SP2 @ 1 f t 
SP3 @ 

Surface 
S P 3 @ 1 ft 

SP4@ 
Surface 

SP4 @ 1 f t 

Analyte M e t h o d Date 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

B e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 O.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 O.050 <0.050 
T o l u e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
E t h y l b e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 O.050 0.056 
T o t a l X y l e n e s BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 
C h l o r i d e SM4500CI-B 256 <16.0 576 80.0 <16.0 32.0 96.0 48.0 
G R O TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <50.0 <10.0 <50.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10 
D R O TPH 8015M 556 748 8110 218 8390 863 2360 1690 

Sample 
SP5@ 

Surface 
SP5 @ 1 ft 

SP6 @ 
Surface 

SP6 @ 1 ft 
SP7@ 

Surface 
SP7 @ 1 ft 

SP8 @ 
Surface 

S P 8 @ 1 ft 

Analyte Method Date 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

B e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 O.050 <0.050 
T o l u e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 O.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
E t h y l b e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
T o t a l X y l e n e s BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 O.150 <0.150 0.167 <0.150 
C h l o r i d e SM4500CI-B 560.0 80.0 400 144 <16.0 <16.0 192 32.0 
G R O TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 60.9 14.1 <10.0 <10.0 61.0 11.3 
D R O TPH 8015M 2390 1770 20300 3310 209 <10.0 40600 522 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD Battery 

Sample SP1 @ 
SURFACE 

SP1 @ 6" SPI @ r 

Analyte Method Date 1/3/14 1/3/14 1/3/14 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 O.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 O.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 O.150 <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 O.300 <0.300 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 880 80 48 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M 244 29.5 24.7 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Righthand Canyon 35-7 

Confirmation Sample SIDEWALL 
1 

SIDEWALL 
2 

SIDEWALL 
3 

SIDEWALL 
• 4 

Analyte Method Date 1/10/14 1/10/14 1/10/14 1/10/14 

rog/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B O.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 240 224 <16.0 240 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M 903 1240 16.7 525 

Sample BOTTOM 1 BOTTOM 2 

Analyte Method Date 1/10/14 1/10/14 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B O.300 <0.300 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 224 144 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M 836 280 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 12, 2012 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/09/12 10:05. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number Tl04704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceg.texas.aov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 20 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H200800-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 256 16.0 04/11/2012 ND • 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 556 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 127 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 20 | 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 • 
BTEX 8021B 

1 FT (H200800-02) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (P1L 110% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 748 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110% 53.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 139% 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 20 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H200800-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND • 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Pit 102 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 576 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 8110 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate:' 1-Chlorooclane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

123 % 55.5-154 

325% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 20 | 



C5 R D I INJ / \ l_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1 FT (H 200800-04) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Pit 104% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 218 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

114% 55.5-154 

147% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. ln no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 20 | 



OC A R D I I \ I / \ L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 
04/12/2012 
RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ SURFACE (H200800-05) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 . 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Pit 100 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 •50.0 04/12/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 8390 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 130 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 329 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 20 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 i 
BTEX 8021B 

1 FT (H200800-06) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 863 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 132 % 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 7 of 20 | 



f l C A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012. 
04/12/2012 
RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE (H200800-07) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Pit 101 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 2360 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 118% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 129 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 20 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 04/09/2012 Sampling Date: 04/05/2012 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/12/2012 Sampling Type: 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD Sampling Condition: 

NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 1 FT (H200800-08) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 • ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* 0.056 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 122 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 1690 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 116% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 126% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 9 of 20 | 



C I / X R D I I M / \ L -
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 > 
BTEX 8021B 

SURFACE (H200800-09) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND . 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobemeite (PIL 101 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 560 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 2390 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 115% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 128 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal 'be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 10 of 20 | 



OC A R D 1 N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 < 
BTEX 8021B 

1 FT (H200800-10) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 1770 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 126% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business inter™peons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 
04/12/2012 
RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ SURFACE (H200800-11) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.13 107 2.00 4.72 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.26 113 2.00 5.27 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.27 114 2.00 5.63 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 • 0.150 04/12/2012 ND 7.11 118 6.00 5.72 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 400 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 60.9 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 20300 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 130% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chloroocladecane 331 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wtthin thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 04/09/2012 Sampling Date: 04/05/2012 

Reported: 04/12/2012 Sampling Type: Soil 

Project Name: RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact 

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 

Project Location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 1 FT (H200800-12) 

BTEX 8021B nig /kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.13 107 2.00 4.72 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.26 113 2.00 5.27 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.27 114 2.00 5.63 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2012 ND 7.11 118 6.00 5.72 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 14.1 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 3310 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 118% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 119% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wricng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 7 < 
BTEX 8021B 

SURFACE (H200800-13) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.13 107 2.00 4.72 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.26 113 2.00 5.27 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.27 114 2.00 5.63 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2012 ND 7.11 118 6.00 5.72 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2012 ND 207 103 200 4.03 

DRO >C10-C28 209 10.0 04/12/2012 ND 234 117 200 15.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 133 % 57.6-I5S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ 1 FT (H200800-14) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.13 107 2.00 4.72 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.26 113 2.00 5.27 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.27 114 2.00 5.63 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2012 ND 7.11 118 6.00 5.72 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % • 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2012 ND 207 103 200 4.03 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2012 ND 234 117 200 15.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 115% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 143 % 57.6-15S 

• Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Oamages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall De limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 15 of 20 " | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 8 @ SURFACE (H200800-15) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.13 107 2.00 4.72 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.26 113 2.00 5.27 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.27 114 2.00 5.63 

Total Xylenes* 0.167 0.150 04/12/2012 ND 7.11 118 6.00 5.72 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 192 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 61.0 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 207 103 200 4.03 

DRO >C10-C28 40600 50.0 04/12/2012 ND .234 117 200 15.1 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

102 % 55.5-154 

613 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of die services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 16 of 20 | 



OC A R D I l \ l / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

• P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 04/09/2012 
Reported: 04/12/2012 
Project Name: RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
Project Number: NONE GIVEN 

Project Location: CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sample ID: SP 8 @ 1 FT (H200800-16) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.13 107 2.00 4.72 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.26 113 2.00 5.27 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.27 114 2.00 5.63 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2012 ND 7.11 118 6.00 5.72 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS . % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank ' BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 11.3 10.0 04/12/2012 ND 207 103 200 4.03 

DRO >C10-C28 522 10.0 04/12/2012 ND 234 117 200 15.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 128% 57.6-158 

Sampling Date: 04/05/2012 
Sampling Type: Soil 
Sampling Condition: Cool 8t Intact 
Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited la the amount patd by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. in no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lass of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless ol whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 17 of 20 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 

matrix interference's. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable far incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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^k^ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
* 101 East Mar land, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: B B C In ternat iona l , Inc. BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n P.O. #: 

Address: P.O. BOX 8 0 5 Company: 

City: H o b b s State: N M zip: 8 8 2 4 1 Attn: 

Phone #: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 6 3 8 8 Fax#: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 0 3 9 7 Address: 

Project #: 

Project Name: 

2 
Project Owner: c S ' f i '-^ City: 

State: Zip: 

Project Location: ( JV , ,- f t ' \ .Q , A / / * / 7 

Sampler Name: ~"ff•> c - [ M L-U C c c i . *" 

Phone #: 

Fax#: 
FOR LAB USE ONLV 

Lab I.D. 

U-

-4 
J 

52_ 

a. 
ID 

Sample I.D. 

t 

5 

MATRIX PRESERV 

X 
K 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

It o c 

it 

I "7 ' 

11 h 

j ~Z.o ( 

\ 

V 

O 

V 

v 

V 

X... 
v 

PLEASE NOTE: Uaoi l t ! / and Oamagts. Caracal 's liarjibiy a no client's exclusive rcrncoy lor any claim arising v.-netntr Dased in contract or ion. shall ft? JniiteJ to the amouti: t>a;u by me client lot me 

•nalys.es. All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemea waived unless made in writing and recevect by Card.rial within 3C days after completion of the applicable 

pprvice. In no event tihall Cardinal be liable lor inc'uemal or conseqcental damage*, including without Umitaiion, business ln!errup:ions. loss ol use. OT loss of pra'.ia i ixunecj by client, its subsidiaries. 

isors arising om cf or relared 'o *>ie cerfor.Tance o' services h s r e u n w bv Cardinal regardless of v-hether sucn claim is based uoor: any c> ihe above s'at-ic reasons or otherwise. 

Relinquished By: 
\ * 

Relinquished By: 

Date: 
:/JL 

Received By: 

Date: 

Del ivered B y : (Circle One) 

Sampler -UPS - Bus - Other: 

Time: 
)/'}: cr//,.-

Received B y : v / | 

Sample Condition 
Cool --Intact, 
Q-Yes CB'Yes 
PI No l~l No 

CHECKED BY: 
!lnitia/s)[ 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-247^6 

Phone Result: Q Yes Q No lAdd'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes D No ! Add'l Fax #: 



CHA1N-0F-CUST0PY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Z^ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mar land, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. 

Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n 

Address: P.O. Box 805 

sviLZ. r<? :; ANALYSIS REQUEST Company Name: BBC International, Inc. 

Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n 

Address: P.O. Box 805 

P.O. #: 

1 

1) 

— 
O 

'v. 

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. 

Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n 

Address: P.O. Box 805 Company: 

1 

1) 

— 
O 

'v. 

City: HobbS State: NM zip: 88241 Attn: 

1 

1) 

— 
O 

'v. 

Phone*: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: 

1 

1) 

— 
O 

'v. 

Project #: • Project Owner: (L-' }'-t\ City: 

1 

1) 

— 
O 

'v. 

Project Name: E t ^ V t - | ~ U C h i \ \ / ( ^- 3<b SL. :J p State: Zip: 

1 

1) 

— 
O 

'v. 

Project Location: C-.'v •- i J> W ' - ' t : / X J A - 1 Phone #: 

1 

1) 

— 
O 

'v. 

Sampler Name: ~~\ :: « <A L ' J f t t ! / " ' ^ Fax#: 

1 

1) 

— 
O 

'v. 

FOR LAB L.'SE OUL.Y 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
(G

)R
A

B
 
O

R
 
(C

)O
IV

IP
. 

#
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

1 

1) 

— 
O 

'v. 

FOR LAB L.'SE OUL.Y 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
(G

)R
A

B
 
O

R
 
(C

)O
IV

IP
. 

#
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 

G
R

O
U

N
D

W
A

T
E

R
 

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 

S
O

IL
 

O
IL

 

S
L
U

D
G

E
 

| 

O
iH

E
R

 :
 

i I 
i 

j t 
tii J I 
f t j o I 
O I - i " 

< • y I o 

j 

I 

i 

DATE j TIME 

1 

1) 

— 
O 

'v. 

ft i 
1 jy! ! I '/Si •:• •:. .z^-i v Y- y. 

for I L ..!._ 
I 

! ! > ' i ! \ 2 1 1 V a y I L ..!._ 
I :_bd : ! y >( y 

m - 5 C£v / ;' '••( i ! ! v.! : i ! ? c c \/ 
A-

A. V 
j 

X 

': \->n i K\ : •/>,•; •? y; / ; V: j 

X 
_ , _ j _ l T | _ H. 

>•'•' 
/" 

t i i ! / ' 
' ! I 

-• 

•-- - - -
— ... ~! r f i'": 

~ ! r f l 
! i i 

. — 

PL HAS*:" (JO FE: LiaDiliiy m c Dymayvt;, Cafctioal'i l iauUy anti client's exclusive i t n e c y toi sr.-,- nz im si.smy! t*a*«3 i>- coruaci ar iort. •ihali bp t m f « i i I " S arnc jn ; pais ay uie ciiE^i :o : ma 

analyses, API claims including tnos? for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall bs jeerriea v.-ai.-eti unless mass In v.rit'rg B.^C ; t : e i v M cy Cardinal within 30asys afUr ecin-.ck;;;en o> t i e ar.plx3S!? 

service. In no avent snalt Ca'dino! iiat;le ior mcicenial cr curiseij'.isntil damages including v.itnoT, firnitstion, D^^msss tnia'fupti'o.is. loss o! b&e, c io is c( p rcjM$ i.'iLu.'iea by client iis cuc-sidiaries. 

3tfiiial»s or 5ucc.es^t>is ansirta out o! or related lo li't- c.>tjorr;iance setv i rw !̂t.•̂ ':U î(̂ -.̂ ' oy Carqin^l. r^riar 'JIg^ o ' •••Tî tii-.-f such ^I'-iini is f i j i i ^ i un-s'i anv pt ;ir-r.'» * : - t ^ i i .-•;asnc; f j r nt rMtws^. 

Relinquished By: Ij 

) ( > • , 
/ 

fl / Date: 

Relinquished By: 

Del ivered By : (Circ le,Ghe) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

'7 l 
, Received By: 

Time 

Date: . ReCjeived By:' 

{J : Sample Condition ' CHECKED BY: 
> j-v Cool ,lntact j (Initials) 

i H Yes Q-Y'es ! / j 1 %IL 

- J> n NO n NO AiZVL 
-2^76 

Phone Result: Yes • No 'Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: D Yes D No iAdd'IFaxS: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax v^ritten changes to 505-393-: 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240 

January 13, 2014 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/07/14 8:15. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

01/07/2014 

01/13/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

NONE GIVEN 

INDIAN BASIN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

01/03/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H400039-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/09/2014 ND 1.86 93.1 2.00 2.40 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/09/2014 ND 1.85 92.5 2.00 2.47 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/09/2014 ND 1.90 94.8 2.00 2.46 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/09/2014 ND 5.64 93.9 6.00 1.54 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/09/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 104% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 880 16.0 01/09/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 175 87.7 200 2.38 

DRO >C10-C28 244 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 180 90.1 200 1.19 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 83.7% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 92.3 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identifier) above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 6 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

01/07/2014 

01/13/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

NONE GIVEN 

INDIAN BASIN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

01/03/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : S P 1 @ 6" (H400039 -02 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °/t i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/09/2014 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 2.06 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/09/2014 ND 1.89 94.6 2.00 2.20 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/09/2014 ND 1.93 96.4 2.00 2.32 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/09/2014 ND 5.63 93.8 6.00 2.42 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/09/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 01/09/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 175 87.7 200 2.38 

DRO >C10-C28 29.5 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 180 90.1 200 1.19 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.3 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chloroocladecane 92.0% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 6 | 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 01/07/2014 Sampling Date: 01/03/2014 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

01/13/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

NONE GIVEN 

INDIAN BASIN 

. Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : S P 1 @ 1" (H400039 -03 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/09/2014 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 2.06 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/09/2014 ND 1.89 94.6 2.00 2.20 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/09/2014 ND 1.93 96.4 2.00 2.32 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/09/2014 ND 5.63 93.8 6.00 2.42 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/09/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 01/09/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 175 87.7 200 2.38 

DRO >C10-C28 24.7 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 180 90.1 200 1.19 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 83.7% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 86.9% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its substdianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of Che above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 6 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 *> 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion Of the applicable service. In no event Shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incuned by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 6 | 



ORDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTOPY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: Cliff Brunson P.O. #: 

Address: P.O. BOX 805 Company: 

City: HobbS State: NM zip: 88241 Attn: 

Phone*: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 

Project #: 

Project Name: 

Project Location: 'j!/Jr~/jl 

ting 

Project Owner: 0)1^4. 

Address: 

City: 

State: Zip: 

"Srr\ Phone #: 

Sampler Name: 
. FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

<*./ ' 

Fax #: 
MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

-•55? v 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dent's exclusive remedy for any daim arising whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the 
analyses, AB claims including those' for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion or the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be llabla for incidental or consequents! damages, including without Imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dtenf. Its subsidiaries. 

Relinquished By: 
services hereunder bv C 
Date: 

/. 7 v y 

rdinat. regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated re 

Received By: 
Hons or otherwise. 

Phono Result: D Yes • No Add'l Phone #: Relinquished By: 
services hereunder bv C 
Date: 

/. 7 v y 

rdinat. regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated re 

Received By: 
Fax Result: • Yes D No Add'l Fax U: 

Relinquished By: 

T.io' 

rdinat. regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated re 

Received By: 

REMARKS: 

Relinquished By: 

T? iS ' 

Received Bv: iJ 

REMARKS: 

Delivered By: (Circle One) - Q 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: ift^C 

Sample Condition 
Cool J n t a c t ^ ^ 

(1 NoQ No 

CHECKED ay : 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

January 14, 2014 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/13/14 16:15. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 9 | 



OC A R D I I \ T A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

01/13/2014 

01/14/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

NONE GIVEN 

INDIAN BASIN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

01/10/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : S I D E W A L L 1 (H400109 -01 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.97 98.7 2.00 5.22 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 6.25 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 5.02 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2014 ND 5.73 95.4 6.00 4.47 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 240 16.0 01/14/2014 ND 432 108 400 7.14 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/14/2014 ND 209 105 200 6.89 

DRO >C10-C28 903 10.0 01/14/2014 ND 233 116 200 1.72 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 75.1 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 97.2 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to trie performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 9 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

01/13/2014 

01/14/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

NONE GIVEN 

INDIAN BASIN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

01/10/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SIDEWALL 2 (H400109-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.97 98.7 2.00 5.22 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 6.25 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 5.02 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2014 ND 5.73 95.4 6.00 4.47 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 105% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °/< > Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 224 16.0 01/14/2014 ND 432 108 400 7.14 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/14/2014 ND 209 105 200 6.89 

DRO >C10-C28 1240 10.0 01/14/2014 ND 233 116 200 1.72 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 158% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 9 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

01/13/2014 
01/14/2014 
RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

NONE GIVEN 

INDIAN BASIN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

01/10/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SIDEWALL 3 (H400109-03) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.97 98.7 2.00 5.22 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 6.25 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 5.02 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2014 ND 5.73 95.4 6.00 4.47 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/14/2014 ND 432 108 400 7.14 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/14/2014 ND 209 105 200 6.89 

DRO >C10-C28 16.7 10.0 01/14/2014 ND 233 116 200 1.72 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.2 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 101 %, 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

<3> 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 9 | 



OC A R D 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

01/13/2014 

01/14/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

NONE GIVEN 

INDIAN BASIN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

01/10/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : S I D E W A L L 4 (H400109 -04 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.97 98.7 2.00 5.22 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 6.25 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 5.02 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2014 ND 5.73 95.4 6.00 4.47 

Total BTEX <0.300 0:300 01/14/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 240 16.0 01/14/2014 ND 432 108 400 7.14 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/14/2014 ND 209 105 200 6.89 

DRO >C10-C28 525 10.0 01/14/2014 ND 233 116 200 1.72 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.4% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chloroocladecane 119% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 9 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

01/13/2014 
01/14/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 
NONE GIVEN 
INDIAN BASIN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

01/10/2014 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BOTTOM 1 (H400109-05) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.97 98.7 2.00 5.22 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 6.25 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 5.02 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2014 ND 5.73 95.4 6.00 4.47 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 224 16.0 01/14/2014 ND 432 108 400 7.14 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/14/2014 ND 209 105 200 6.89 

DRO >C10-C28 836 10.0 01/14/2014 ND 233 116 200 1.72 

Surrogate: I -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

93.9 % 

151 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for ' negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 9 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 01/13/2014 Sampling Date: 01/10/2014 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

01/14/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

NONE GIVEN 

INDIAN BASIN 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : BOTTOM 2 ( H 4 0 0 1 0 9 - 0 6 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.97 98.7 2.00 5.22 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 6.25 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/14/2014 ND 1.95 97.7 2.00 5.02 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/14/2014 ND 5.73 95.4 6.00 4.47 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/14/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 01/14/2014 ND 432 108 400 7.14 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/14/2014 ND 209 105 200 6.89 

DRO >C10-C28 280 10.0 01/14/2014 ND 233 116 200 1.72 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 97.4 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 7 of 9 | 



OC A R D I l \ l / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 8B240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 9 | 



CHA1N-0F-CUST0PY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
^ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mar land , H o b b s , NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 
Company Name: BBC International, Inc. ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: C l i f f B m n S O n P.O. #; 

Address: 
P.O. BOX 805 

Company: 

City: H o b b s State: N M Zip: 8 8 2 4 1 Attn: 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: • 

Project #: Project Owner: 

Project Name: \JCLT\CX CpL*X 

Project Location 

6>XU City: gMF 
State: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Sampler Name: Fax#: 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

CQ 

?5 iP^iofi I "2. 
• 

i / . 

V z 
J4 J O boa 

£1 
.2-

la i / 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's Bxdusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tart, shall bo Smited to the amount paid by the dent for the 
analyses. Al claims including Ihosa for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after comptetion of Ihe applicable 
service. In na event shall Cardinal be liable For incidental or consequental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affifiates^r^uccegscn^ ^ervice^ierejr iderj ivj^ 

Relinquished By* 

Relinquisrned By: 

Date: 

Time: 

Received By 

Date: 

Phone Result: • Yes D No Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: D Yes • No Add'l Fax#: 
REMARKS: 

Time: 
M 
. i 

Del ivered By : (C i rc le One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condition 
Cool >tntact/ 
B ^ e s & Y e s 
n NO n NO 3 ^ 0 - U U P 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax writ ten changes to 505-393-&A76 

^54 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@state.nm.us> 
Tuesday, November 13, 2012 2:19 PM 
Cliff P. Brunson 
Chris Jones; Ken Swinney; Kathy Purvis; Jennifer Gilkey 
RE: Oxy-Righthand Canyon 35 Federal #7 SWD 

Reference: OXY USA * Right Hand Canyon 35-7 * 30-015-34529 * K-35-21s-24e * Eddy County, New Mexico 

Your proposal for remediation of the above referenced release is approved with the following 

conditions/stipulations: 

• Notify OCD 48 hours prior to commencement of remedial operations. 

• Notify OCD 48 hours prior to obtaining samples where the analyses are to be submitted to OCD. 

• Obtain representative confirmation samples of bottom and sidewalls of excavation. 

• Obtain approval prior to backfilling excavations. 

• Submit a closure report and Form C-141 marked Final Report upon satisfactory completion of project. 

• Approval by BLM or any other regulatory authority as may be applicable. 

As discussed, it is OCD's understanding that the areas identified as SP7 and SP8 are situated on the access 
road. OXY indicates that it is not practicable to excavate in these areas due to the steep grade of the road. 

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of. liability should their operations fail to adequately investigate 
and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the 
environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with 
any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

If you have any questions or concerns, and for notification, please contact me. 

Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District 2 
811 S. First Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 
O: 575-748-1283 X108 
C: 575-626-0857 
F: 575-748-9720 

From: Cliff P. Brunson rmailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.coml 
Sent: Sunday, September 23, 2012 5:21 PM 
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 
Cc: Chris Jones; Ken Swinney; Kathy Purvis; Jennifer Gilkey 
Subject: Oxy-Righthand Canyon 35 Federal #7 SWD 

OCD Tracking Number: 2RP-828 * Date of release: 6/30/11 

Cliff, 

1 



Mike, 

This e-mail is to confirm our discussion on September 5, 2012 concerning the remediation plan for the release that 
occurred at the Oxy Righthand Canyon 35 Federal #7 SWD. As agreed, Oxy will excavate 1 foot across the spill 
area except in the areas covered by SP4 - SP6 which will be excavated to a depth of 2 feet as depicted on the 
attached site diagram. In addition, the impacted soil inside the battery containment will be removed off the liner and 
replaced with clean material. The excavation will then be backfilled with clean soil. The depth to groundwater is this 
area is approximately 75 to 80 feet. 

I have attached the site drawing and the summary of the laboratory data we reviewed during our discussion for your 
files. If you would please reply back via e-mail with your concurrence of this remediation plan, it would be greatly 
appreciated. 

Oxy and I thank you for your assistance in handling this matter. 

Thanks, Cliff 

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS 

President 

BBC International, Inc. 

World-Wide Environmental Specialists 

Mailing Address: 

P. 0 . Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 

Shipping Address: 

1324 W. MarlandSt. 

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 

Phone: (575) 397-6388 

Fax: (575) 397-0397 

E-Mail: cbrunsonfabbcinternational.com 

******************************************** 
Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for 
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. ******************************************** 
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Kathy Purvis 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Amos, James <jamos@blm.gov> 
Monday, December 17, 2012 11:13 AM 
Cliff P. Brunson 

Chris Jones; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
Re: Oxy Righthand Canyon 35 Federal #7 SWD - remediation plan 

Eveiyone, 

Looking at the numbers, it appears that the delineation reached failure. Excavation ofthe site will most likely 
achieve the same. I would like to excavate to failure, remove as must material as possible. Let the excavation air 
out for a little while prior to closure. With the low chloride level we may want to treat the remaining TPH with 
Micro Blaze or other products. Keep me in the loop as far as start date and when the excavation is completed. 

J. Amos 
On Sun, Dec 16, 2012 at 4:46 PM, Cliff P. Brunson <cbranson@bbcintemational.com> wrote: 
Jim, 

This message is to request the BLM's approval for Oxy's proposed remediation plan that is attached. I have included the 
NMOCD's approval and a site diagram that depicts the sample points, a lab data summary table, and the original lab data. Oxy 
proposed to excavated the impacted soil to depth of 1 foot in the areas that are represented by SP1, SP2, SP3, SP7, and SP8 
(SP7 and SP8 are in the road downhill from the battery). In the area that is represented by SP4, SP5, and SP6, the soil will be 
excavated to a depth of 2 feet. In addition, the impacted gravel inside the lined battery will be removed and replaced. All 
excavated areas will be backfilled with clean appropriate material. 

If you would please respond back via e-mail with your approval, it would be greatly appreciated. If you have any questions, 
please let us know. 

Thank you, 

Cliff 

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS 
President 

BBC International, Inc. 
World-Wide Environmental Specialists 
Mailing Address: 
P. O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 
Shipping Address: 
1324 W. MarlandSt. 
Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 
Phone: (575) 397-6388 
Fax: (575) 397-0397 

E-Mail: cbrunson|S)bbcinternational.com 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for 
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Thanks. 

l 





BBC INTERNATIONAL 
Groundwater Plot 

Oxy Righthand Canyon 35 Fed #7 
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Oxy Righthand Canyon 35 Fed #7 
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Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Right Hand Canyon 35-7 SWD 

Sample SP1 @ 
Surface 

SP1 @ 1 ft 
SP2 @ 

Surface 
SP2 @ 1 ft 

• SP3 @ 
Surface 

SP3 @ 1 ft 
SP4 @ 

Surface 
SP4 @ 1 f l 

Analyte Method Date 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 O.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 O.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.056 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 O.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 256 <16.0 576 80.0 <16.0 32.0 96.0 48.0 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <50.0 <10.0 <50.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10 
DRO TPH 8015M 556 748 8110 218 8390 863 2360 1690 

Sample SP5 @ 
Surface 

SP5 @ 1 ft 
SP6 @ 

Surface 
SP6 @ 1 ft 

SP7 @ 
Surface 

SP7 @ 1 ft 
SP8 @ 

Surface 
SP8 @ 1 ft 

Analyte Method Date 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 4/5/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 O.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 O.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 O.150 0.167 O.150 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 560.0 80.0 400 144 <16.0 <16.0 192 32.0 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 60.9 14.1 <10.0 <10.0 61.0 11.3 
DRO TPH 8015M 2390 1770 20300 3310 209 <10.0 40600 522 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 12, 2012 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/09/12 10:05. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.gov/fleld/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 20 | 



f ^ C A R D I N A L 
^ M J I L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : SP 1 @ S U R F A C E ( H 2 0 0 8 0 0 - 0 1 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 • 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 256 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 556 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chloroocladecane 127 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Alt claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of tne above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 20 | 



f ^ C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 04/09/2012 Sampling Date: 04/05/2012 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/12/2012 Sampling Type: 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD Sampling Condition: 

NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1 FT (H200800-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °, 'o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °, 'o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °, 'o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 748 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 110% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 139% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

\ Page 3 of 20 | 



f l C A R D I 
^ L w i L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 ( 
BTEX 8021B 

SURFACE (H200800-03) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

•Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 576 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 8110 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 123 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 325 % 57.6-I5S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wridng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 20 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 < 
BTEX 8021B 

1 FT (H200800-04) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6:57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 218 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 114% 35.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 147% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by ' Cardinal within thirty. (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal De liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 20 | 



r ^ C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 i 
BTEX 8021B 

SURFACE (H200800-05) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 100% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 8390 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 130 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 329% 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 20 | 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 1 FT (H200800-06) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % > Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

• Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 863 10.0 04/11/2012 . ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 132% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, including those tor negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 7 of 20 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE (H200800-07) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 2360 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane IIS % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 129% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 20 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 1 FT (H200800-08) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* 0.056 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 122 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 1690 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

116% 55.5-154 

126% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits' incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 9 of 20 | 



L a b o r a t o ri e ' PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ SURFACE (H200800-09) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 560 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 . 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 2390 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

115% 55.5-154 

128% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitabon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 10 of 20 | 



C / V R D H \ I / \ L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 1 FT (H200800-10) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 1.30 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.09 105 2.00 1.75 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2012 ND 2.10 105 2.00 2.09 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2012 • ND 6.57 109 6.00 1.67 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND . 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 1770 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 120 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 126% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and 'Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 6 < 
BTEX 8021B 

SURFACE (H200800-11) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.13 107 2.00 4.72 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.26 113 2.00 5.27 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.27 114 2.00 5.63 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2012 ND 7.11 118 6.00 5.72 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 400 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 60.9 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 

DRO >C10-C28 20300 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

130% 55.5-154 

331% 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wntjng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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r V C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : SP 6 @ 1 FT (H200800 -12 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.13 107 2.00 4.72 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.26 113 2.00 5.27 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.27 114 2.00 5.63 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2012 ND 7.11 118 6.00 5.72 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % > Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 14.1 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 197 98.7 200 3.96 . 

DRO >C10-C28 3310 10.0 04/11/2012 ND 221 110 200 12.5 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 118% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 119% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability ant) Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 13 of 20 | 



^ C A R D I N A L 
Bb- j l L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ SURFACE (H200800-13) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene*• <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.13 107 2.00 4.72 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.26 113 2.00 5.27 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.27 114 2.00 5.63 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2012 ND 7.11 118 6.00 5.72 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2012 ND 207 103 200 4.03 

DRO >C10-C28 209 10.0 04/12/2012 ND 234 117 200 15.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chloroocladecane 

106 % 55.5-154 

133% 57.6-15S 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without I imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ 1 FT (H200800-14) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.13 107 2.00 4.72 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.26 113 2.00 5.27 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.27 114 2.00 5.63 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2012 ND 7.11 118 6.00 5.72 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0' 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2012 ND 207 103 200 4.03 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2012 ND 234 117 200 15.1 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 115% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1 -Chloroocladecane 143 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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Ol C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 8 @ SURFACE (H200800-15) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.13 107 2.00 4.72 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.26 113 2.00 5.27 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.27 114 2.00 5.63 

Total Xylenes* 0.167 0.150 04/12/2012 ND 7.11 118 6.00 5.72 

Surrogate: 4-Bromdfluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 192 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 61.0 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 207 103 200 4.03 

DRO >C10-C28 40600 50.0 04/12/2012 ND 234 117 200 15.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

102 % 55.5-154 

613 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinals liability and client's excluswe remedy lor any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and receded by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to die performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of die above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C5 C A R D I N A I 
L a b o r a t o r i e : PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/09/2012 

04/12/2012 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/05/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 8 @ 1 FT (H200800-16) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.13 107 2.00 4.72 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.26 113 2.00 5.27 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2012 ND 2.27 114 2.00 5.63 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2012 ND 7.11 118 6.00 5.72 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/11/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 11.3 10.0 04/12/2012 ND 207 103 200 4.03 

DRO >C10-C28 522 10.0 04/12/2012 ND 234 117 200 15.1 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chloroocladecane 

103 %> 55.5-154 

128% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 

matrix interference's. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Ail claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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^P_%+ARD!NAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. . St: -MILL: TO-i.: • 7?%^ 
Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n P.O. 

Address: P.O. BOX 805 Company: 

City: Hobbs State: NM zip: 88241 Attn: 

Phone*: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: 

Project*: Project Owner: O ' ^ ' A City: 

Project Name: V~i <rj U -f i'i ft '••><• I *i y- t: <..•< 3S- ' V . / u J P State: Zip: 

Project Location: CAT ( °5 l-'J ~\-c\ , t\I^0 Phone it: 

Sampler Name: "ffs> cd. t i n L-Ucc-c'l Fax #: 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

TOR L A B U S E O M L Y 

Lab I D. Sample I.D. 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

'1} 
o 

ft 

9> 
V X V 

yz 
X. 

2 @ I f-L~ 

• •'"'tii HL 
X 

4C i i 5 V 

S. 
1Z.< 

7 c ( 

x 
V" 

PLEASE NO f E: Uaal t iy and Damages. Caroir-al's. liaai'iy anc client's exdusive rsm&ay tor any clairr. a.-isir^ wnsthtr based in comratt or son. shall Be iimii^d to ir.fc amount paid Dy tne d iem fcr me 

analyses. All claims inckiDing those ior negligence and 3ny otnet cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the 3pplfcable 

service. In no event '..hail Cardinal be lianle tor incidental at consequent*;! damages, including without limitation, CLSiness interruptiens, loss of use, or toss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 

ReTinquished By: Date: Received By: 

, , y n 
/I . •)<• ••'. • 

Phone Result: Q Yes • No lAdd'l Phone #: ReTinquished By: Date: Received By: 

, , y n 
/I . •)<• ••'. • 

Fax Result: • Yes D No ! Add'l Fax #: 
ReTinquished By: 

Time: 

Received By: 

, , y n 
/I . •)<• ••'. • 

REMARKS: 

£M A'l'C 4- cc Relinquished By: j Date: 
. / ••.:> -AX. . 

Time: 
)/'}: cr#,~ 

Received B y : " ^ 

REMARKS: 

£M A'l'C 4- cc 

Delivered By: (Circle One) V I Sample condition CHECKED BY: 
j W Cool^lntact^ (Initials)] 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: A / Q-Yes H-Yes / TPsT' 
JJ (-•• n NO n NO < - , r : 

REMARKS: 

£M A'l'C 4- cc 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-24 

Jii yy 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
CARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mar land, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CompanyNamc: J3BCJrvtejTjational, Ina 
Projcc^Managcr: Clif f B r u n s o n 

Address: P.O. Box 805 

City: Hobbs State: N M Z i p ; 8 8 2 4 1 

Phone #: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 6 3 8 8 Fax#: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 0 3 9 7 

Project #: Project Owner: 

Project Name: Ei ^ \\ \~ 11 Cl '<<<, - ' 

Project Location: C—A •• \ -t> ^ ' ' •<::I A y A - 1 

Sampler Name: _ ~ " W - • A <ryc^ l i j g g t.*1 / 'V 
FOR LAB USE OI1LY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. #: 

Company: 

Attn: 

Address: 

City: 

State: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Fax#: 
MATRIX 

! i 
Q , 

PRESERV. 

O I 

all 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

K/l I , | / M V" ' 

J3 
fyE.k.jCSL.ii::± V 
O l f x I 

l y 1 

Ik . zZ._B^£- i..£±: 

i ! 

PLKASfi MO TB: Liaoslity arte Damages. Cafc-mal £ liao.My and client's exclusive remedy lor any slaim snsmg wnewie- J in contract or ion, shall Dfc i-m -H3 to the amc jn t pai-3 cr/ tne di&r.t to: trie 

analyses AH claims including :nose for negligence ami any other cause whatsoever shall rie aeemer: waived unless matte rn •.••Tii;ng ar:c :tceivecf by Cardinal within SOaays after eorr.p's'.ion. oi t i e auplraOle 

service, lo no event snail C arct ic! tse liable lor incidental or consequents! damages, including wiirtc-ul limitation, busne&s int-wr Lotions, loss of î &e, o' loss cl D'GWS Irnjr red Oy dienl its subsidiaries, 

ales or successor;, arising m:l ol or teisl«rJ In tin? oor!ormanc<: ol services her'-uncler bv Cardinal, regardless of ••••h&ih-.-r SLICII claim is patec U D O I a~v G(the at*c;yg i t j i ^ g .'••asars or oth^r 

Reilnuuished By: 

) ( 
/j A Date: 

Relinquished By: 

Del ivere tTBy: (Circle~6he7 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

- / 
Time; 

Received By: 

I 
,•7/ 

Date: Received By:' i.X-

( j ! Sample Condition CHECKED BY: 
s ,-•> Cool .Intact . i (Initials) 

A ^ i • S'Yes H-Yes ! / / <m> 
t_.y c ^ ' n NO n NO 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-

Phone Result: Q Yes • No 'Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes • No !Add'IFax#: 

/9CC 
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District! 
1«5 N. French Dr- Hobbs. NM 88240 
District IT 
1301W. Grand Awtae, Artesia, NM SaZIO 

1«» Rto ftazos Stad, Azte; NM 874J0 
Pastel IV 
IS&XSu frauds fcr„ Swatt NM 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St Francis Br. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10.2083 

SvfomiLl Corns to! 
Distect Office » t 

wife ftuk 116 < 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR {__} Initial Report • FiaaLReppri 

Name of Company OXY USA 3 Contact KeftraBcaird 
Address 1502 W. Corrorterce Carlsbad, NM 88220 Tekpho^Na (0)575-628-4100 
Facility Name Righthand Cartyoa 35-7 Facility Type SWD 

j Surface Owser Lease No. API: 3001534529 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Townshjp Range Feet fttsa the j North/South Line Fee* from &e East/West Line County 

35 21S 24E 1 Eddy 

Latitude 
NATURE OF RELEASE 

Type of Release Produced Water & Oil Volume of Release SCO watetflOG 
oil 

Voiame Recovered 140 

Source of Release Gun Barrel Tank D^andHotn'afGccumsica Data Hour of Discovery 
6-30-11 @ 4:00pm 

Was Immediste Notice Given? 
g Yes O Mo Q NotRetgaiad. 

i f YES, To Whom? 
kfike BtaJcher: NMOCD, Jim Amos-BLM 

7I/5A By Whom? Ke&on Beatid(Qny) Date acd Hour See above 7f 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

Q Yes ® N b 
If YES, Volume Impeding the Watercourse. 

Ifa Watercourse was Impacted, Describe FuOy * 

Describe Cause of Problem and Rwwrhal Action Taken.* 
Tank Collapsed causing tMd to be released- Vacgam Truck was called to pkk. up remaining. Quid. 

Describe Area Affected and Cteantq) Action Takea.* 
Area affected »JK on and off of location into the pasture down the bottom ofthe slope im-th of the location. As per request by BLM and upon like 
apgrovd by fl« state, area off location eg top 
gather all ftee liquid. The affected area oa the road and oa location will be ckaced up to required stsie kvelsar hard rock, whichever is met Crsl. 

I hereby eertiiy that the infemation gm 
regulations all operators are required to report andtefitecertam corrective actions for rekasas which may endanger 
public health or the environment 7hc acceptance of a C-141 report by t^NMCX^Dr^ 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the cmumuueta. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report dees not relieve the operator of iKportsilnlity for compliance with any olh« 
federal, state, or local laws and/ori 

Printed Name: Kelton Beaird 
Approved by DisS 

OIL COÎ SERVATION DIVISION 

ûpefvSdrr 

Trtle: HES Specialist Approval DateAUG 1 1 2011 Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: kdtoa_bcaird@gxy.coin 

Date: 7-6-U 
* Attatk Additkwai Sheeis If Necessarv 

Conditions of Approval: 
Remediation per OCD Rules & 

Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION 
PROPOSAL NOT LATER THAN: 

Attached • 


